# **RESOLUTION**

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Municipal Utilities Board of Decatur, Morgan County, Alabama that this Board does hereby approve and request that the Decatur City Council authorize the Mayor to sign a new tri-party Agreement between Nichols Aluminum - Alabama, LLC (Nichols Aluminum), Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) and the City of Decatur allowing Nichols Aluminum to participate in the Valley Investment Initiative (VII), VII Contract No. 7157, being jointly conducted by Decatur Utilities and TVA.

# **CERTIFICATE**

I, Richard Grace, Secretary of the Municipal Utilities Board of Decatur, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said Board at a meeting thereof duly called and held as the same appears in the minutes of said meeting in my custody and control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Secretary of the Municipal Utilities Board of Decatur on this \_\_Inth\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013.

Richard Grace

Secretary

# RESOLUTION 13-108

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Decatur in the State of Alabama that this Council hereby approves and authorizes the Mayor to sign a new triparty Agreement between Nichols Aluminum - Alabama, LLC (Nichols Aluminum), Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) and the City of Decatur allowing Nichols Aluminum to participate in the Valley Investment Initiative (VII), VII Contract No. 7157, being jointly conducted by Decatur Utilities and TVA.

# **CERTIFICATE**

above and foregoing is a true and corr of the City of Decatur at a regular me	the City of Decatur, Alabama hereby certify that the rect copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council setting of the same held on, 2013, ninutes of said meeting in my custody and control.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	have hereunto set my hand as City Clerk of the City City of Decatur to the certificate on this
	Stacy Gilley
	City Clerk

# VALLEY INVESTMENT INITIATIVE PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Among NICHOLS ALUMINUM - ALABAMA, LLC, CITY OF DECATUR, ALABAMA, And TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

Date:	VII Contract No. 7157
•	
	TV-48555A, Supp. No. 115

THIS AGREEMENT will confirm the understandings among NICHOLS ALUMINUM - ALABAMA, LLC (Company), the CITY OF DECATUR, ALABAMA (Distributor), and TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY (TVA) with respect to Company's participation in the Valley Investment Initiative (VII) being jointly conducted by Distributor and TVA.

It is understood and agreed that:

### **SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS**

Underlined terms used in this Agreement are defined in Company's "Valley Investment Initiative Award Application" (VII Award Application) which is attached to and made a part of this Agreement.

# **SECTION 2 - TERM**

This Agreement shall become effective on the date first written above (Effective Date), and shall continue in effect through the end of the <u>Award Period</u> described below, except that the provisions of sections 3.2, 6.2, 7.3, 7.4, 9.3, and 10 below shall continue in effect until the obligations of the parties under them are fulfilled.

# **SECTION 3 - ELIGIBILITY FOR VII**

- 3.1 <u>Company's Certification</u>. Company's eligibility for the VII award provided for in section 4 below is based on TVA's determination that Company meets the criteria of a <u>Qualifying Customer</u> at Company's <u>Qualifying Plant</u>. It is expressly recognized that such determination is based on information provided and certified by Company in the VII Award Application.
- 3.2 Access to Records. Company shall keep and make available accurate records and books of accounts related to Company's VII Metrics, as well as data to support compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement subject to the provisions of section 10 of this Agreement. Company shall allow Distributor, TVA, and their agents and employees, access, during normal working hours and upon advance reasonable notice and the signing of any necessary confidentiality documents, to all such books, records, and other documents of Company until the completion of all close-out procedures respecting this Agreement and the final settlement and conclusion of all issues arising out of this Agreement.

# **SECTION 4 - VII AWARDS**

Based on Company's projections and the information contained in the VII Award Application, Company will be eligible to receive a VII award in the form of monthly credits on Company's bill for firm power provided to the <u>Qualifying Plant</u> (Bill Credits) beginning on August 15, 2013. Except as otherwise provided below, Distributor shall apply the monthly Bill Credits for each year of the 5-year period in amounts equal to 1/12 of the Maximum Annual Award amounts set out in the table below.

Year	Maximum Annual Award
1	\$ 135,660.91
2	\$ 135,660.91
3	\$ 90,440.61
4	\$ 90,440.61
5	\$ 90,440.61

Company shall not be eligible for and will not earn or receive any Bill Credits for any amount that exceeds the amount of Company's monthly power bill(s) attributable to Company's <u>Qualifying Plant</u> in any given month. In the event that Company receives more than one power bill in any month for its <u>Qualifying Plant</u>, Distributor may distribute the Bill Credit among multiple power bills to ensure that the VII credit on any power bill does not exceed the total retail amount of that power bill.

### **SECTION 5 - REPORTING BY COMPANY**

- 5.1 <u>Annual Reporting</u>. Within 60 days after the end of each 12-month period of the <u>Evaluation Period</u>, Company shall provide TVA a report certified by Company's duly authorized officer (Annual Certification), and verified by Distributor pursuant to section 6.1 below, updating the information and projections provided in Company's VII Award Application and showing Company's <u>VII Metrics</u> for the most recent <u>Evaluation Period</u> year. The Annual Certification shall be in a form furnished by TVA.
- 5.2 <u>Continuing Reporting Obligation</u>. Company shall promptly notify Distributor and TVA of any material changes in the information provided in its VII Award Application or its Annual Certifications. Upon receipt of such notice, TVA may at that time take the steps outlined in section 7 below.

### **SECTION 6 - DATA SUPPLIED BY DISTRIBUTOR**

- 6.1 <u>Annual Certification</u>. It is recognized that Company's eligibility to receive the Bill Credits provided for in this Agreement is based on information provided by Company and, where applicable, verified by Distributor in Company's VII Award Application and Annual Certifications. Distributor shall review Company's Annual Certification each year and, where requested by TVA, shall certify the accuracy of certain items, including:
  - (a) Company's payment history under its power supply contract with Distributor,

- (b) total kWh usage and highest <u>Total Metered Demand</u> of Company's <u>Qualifying Plant</u> for each of the previous 12 months, and
- (c) whether Company's Qualifying Plant is a Nonconforming Load.
- 6.2 Monthly Data. It is recognized that Distributor may be responsible for providing and maintaining metering facilities which are capable of recording the data specified in items (b) and (c) above. If requested by TVA, Distributor shall make available to TVA any such meter data necessary for TVA to verify Company's eligibility for participation in VII or calculate Bill Credits under this Agreement. Upon request, Distributor shall also furnish to TVA a copy of Company's power bill each month, which shall itemize the amount of any Bill Credit for that month, and any other information related to Company's eligibility for and participation in VII as TVA may reasonably request.
- 6.3 Other Information. Distributor shall promptly notify TVA if Company (a) gives notice to terminate the power supply contract under which power is supplied to Company's Qualifying Plant or (b) materially breaches the power supply contract under which power is supplied to Company's Qualifying Plant or materially breaches any overlay, supplement, or amendment to that contract, such that Distributor either suspends or terminates power supply, or suspends or terminates any product or other arrangements made available as an overlay, supplement, or amendment to the power supply contract.

# **SECTION 7 - AWARD ADJUSTMENT AND RECOVERY**

- 7.1 Annual Award Adjustments. Each year, and immediately upon receipt of any notice pursuant to sections 5.1 and 5.2 above, TVA will calculate adjusted Maximum Annual Awards (Adjusted Awards) for the Evaluation Period. The Adjusted Awards will be calculated by applying the information, projections, and VII Metrics provided in Company's Annual Certification or notice to the same formula that was used in calculating the Maximum Annual Awards set out in the tabulation in section 4 above, except that the total kWh usage and highest Total Metered Demand for each month in the previous year will be used in the calculation in place of Company's projections for that period. If the Adjusted Awards are less than the Maximum Annual Awards for those years set out in section 4 above, the sum of Company's monthly Bill Credits in the remaining Award Period years will be equal to the Adjusted Awards for the remaining Award Period minus the difference between the monthly Bill Credits Company received and the amount that the Bill Credits would have been if they had been calculated using the VII Metrics provided in Company's Annual Certification or notice. Notwithstanding TVA's calculation of Adjusted Awards, it is expressly recognized that Company shall neither earn nor receive in any month Bill Credits greater than 1/12 the Maximum Annual Awards set out above.
- 7.2 <u>Disqualification</u>. During the term of this Agreement, TVA will use Company's <u>VII</u> <u>Metrics</u> and other information available to TVA during the <u>Evaluation Period</u> and <u>Award Period</u> to determine whether Company remains eligible to participate in VII. If at any time during the term of this Agreement TVA determines that Company ceases to qualify for VII, the Bill Credits provided under section 4 above shall be discontinued. At such time, if any, during the <u>Award Period</u> that Company provides certification that it again meets the VII eligibility requirements set forth in the VII Award Application, the Bill Credits will resume. Company shall not be eligible for and will not earn or receive any Bill Credits for those periods when it does not qualify for VII.

It is expressly recognized that (a) should Company provide notice to terminate its power supply contract which would become effective prior to the completion of the Award Period, Company shall cease to qualify for VII pursuant to A.2.2 of the VII Award Application and (b) Company shall not be eligible for and will not earn or receive any Bill Credits for those periods when it does not qualify for VII. It is further recognized that Company shall not be required to repay any award amounts to TVA under 7.3 below solely as a result of such termination notice, so long as Company did not receive Bill Credits during any period when it did not qualify for VII.

- 7.3 <u>Award Recovery</u>. Company shall not be eligible to receive Bill Credits under section 4 above and this Agreement shall be deemed to have automatically and immediately terminated if at any time any of the following occurs:
  - (a) Company fails to make the required Minimum Capital Investment;
  - (b) Company provides materially false information on its VII Award Application or Annual Certifications;
  - (c) Company fails to notify TVA of material changes in information provided in its VII Award Application or Annual Certification;
  - (d) Company materially breaches the power supply contract under which power is supplied to Company's <u>Qualifying Plant</u> or materially breaches any overlay, supplement, or amendment to that contract, such that Distributor either suspends or terminates power supply, or suspends or terminates any product or other arrangements made available as an overlay, supplement, or amendment to the power supply contract;
  - (e) Company's power supply contract otherwise expires or is terminated without being renewed or replaced by a power supply contract meeting the requirements of the VII Award Application: or
  - (f) Company ceases commercial operation of its Qualifying Plant.

Promptly upon receipt of an invoice, Company shall immediately pay to Distributor any and all award amounts paid to Company during any period when Company was ineligible to receive Bill Credits as well as any and all award amounts in excess of those to which Company was entitled based on its actual <u>VII Metrics</u>.

7.4 Final Adjustment and Recovery. Upon receipt of Company's final Annual Certification and calculation of the corresponding Adjusted Award, Company's remaining monthly Bill Credits will be reduced by the difference between the monthly Bill Credits Company received and the amount that the Bill Credits would have been if they had been calculated using the VII Metrics provided in Company's final Annual Certification. In the event that the remaining Bill Credits are insufficient to recover the difference, Company shall immediately pay to Distributor the unrecovered balance of the difference.

### **SECTION 8 - ENHANCED GROWTH CREDIT**

It is understood and agreed that Company and Distributor shall not enter into an Enhanced Growth Credit (EGC) participation agreement during the term of this Agreement.

### **SECTION 9 - WHOLESALE ADJUSTMENTS**

9.1 <u>Company Credit</u>. Each month Distributor shall apply the Bill Credit to Company's power bill(s). TVA shall notify Distributor of (a) any adjustment to the Bill Credits provided

for under section 7.1 of this Agreement and (b) any discontinuance of Bill Credits in accordance with sections 7.2, 7.3, or 7.4 of this Agreement.

- 9.2 <u>Distributor Credit</u>. TVA will apply a monthly credit to Distributor's wholesale power bill equal to the Bill Credit applied by Distributor to Company's bill in that month.
- 9.3 Award Recovery. In the event that under the provisions of section 7.3 of this Agreement it is determined that Company received Bill Credits for which it was not eligible, Distributor and TVA shall fully cooperate in (a) endeavoring to collect from Company any amounts due under said sections 7.3 and/or 7.4 and (b) making appropriate adjustments to Distributor's wholesale power bill to pass through to TVA amounts collected from Company. The obligations of this paragraph shall survive any expiration or termination of the VII Participation Agreement until they are discharged.

### **SECTION 10 - CONFIDENTIALITY**

It is expressly recognized that the VII Award Application and the Annual Certification are the property of TVA and are not intended for further distribution. Except as may be otherwise required by law,

- (a) TVA and Distributor will not disclose, except to each other, confidential information provided by Company in those documents or confidential information provided pursuant to 3.2 above without Company's written consent, and
- (b) Company shall not disclose those documents or their contents except to the following:
- (i) TVA or Distributor;
- (ii) Company's employees, representatives, auditors or other consultants so long as the disclosure (1) is not to a competitor of TVA or Distributor, (2) is made subject to a nondisclosure agreement entered into by Company's auditors and consultants who will have access to the documents, (3) is made solely on a "need to know" basis, and (4) is made subject to the requirement that all copies of the disclosed documents and contents be returned to Company or destroyed upon conclusion of an auditor's or consultant's work for Company. Company will make reasonable efforts to minimize the amount of any such information disclosed to its auditors or consultants;
- (iii) Company's affiliates, provided that (1) the disclosure is not to a competitor of TVA or Distributor, and (2) Company shall inform its affiliates of the confidential nature of the information and shall be responsible for any breaches of this provision by its affiliates in the same manner and to the same extent as if the breach had been made by Company. As used in the preceding sentence, "affiliates" shall mean, with respect to any entity, any other entity (other than an individual) that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, such entity. For this purpose, "control" means the direct or indirect ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding capital stock or other equity interests having ordinary voting power.

### **SECTION 11 - NOTICES**

11.1 <u>Persons to Receive Notice</u>. Any notice required by this Agreement shall be deemed properly given if delivered in writing to the address specified below: (a) personally, (b) by recognized overnight courier service, or (c) by United States Mail, postage prepaid.

### To TVA:

Valley Investment Manager TVA Economic Development 26 Century Blvd., Suite 100 OCP 2 Nashville. Tennessee 37214

## To Company:

General Accountant Nichols Aluminum - Alabama, LLC 2001 Highway 20 West Decatur, Alabama 35601

### To Distributor:

General Manager Decatur Utilities Post Office Box 2232 Decatur, Alabama 35609-2232

11.2 <u>Changes in Persons to Receive Notice</u>. The designation of the person to be so notified, or the address of such person, may be changed at any time and from time to time by any party by similar notice.

# **SECTION 12 - WAIVERS**

A waiver of one or more defaults shall not be considered a waiver of any other or subsequent default.

## **SECTION 13 - APPLICATION CORRECTION**

- 3.1 Annual Capital Investment. Notwithstanding the information provided by Company on page 1 of the attached VII Award Application, the parties acknowledge and agree that the annual capital investment is as follows: Year 1, \$7,330,323; Year 2, \$768,729; Year 3, \$0; Year 4, \$0; Year 5, \$0.
- 3.2 Company's Legal Name. Notwithstanding the information provided by Company on page 2 of the attached VII Award Application, the parties acknowledge and agree that the Company's legal name is Nichols Aluminum Alabama, LLC.

# **SECTION 14 - ENTIRE AGREEMENT**

All terms and conditions with respect to this Agreement are expressly contained herein and Company agrees that no representative or agent of TVA or Distributor has made any representation or promise with respect to this Agreement not expressly contained herein.

# **SECTION 15 - SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS**

This Agreement may be assigned by TVA, but shall not be assignable by Company or Distributor without written consent of TVA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, as of the day and year first above written.

NICHOLS ALUMINUM - ALABAMA, LLC
By 3-28-13 Title: Plant Manager
CITY OF DECATUR, ALABAMA
By
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
By Senior Manager Power Contracts

THE VALLEY	ΠA												
TVAed.com   TVAsites.com													
Form Instructions: To receive a Profinerary Evalu	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE					ubioit the e	estionic Fo	un to com 1	lvá Econon	ic Decemps	need Kegaz	ાની આ જાગ લોક શ	t lo
submit a formal Assarti Arphe	ation and sect	ne an awar.	l See instrii	tions <b>t</b> ielicz									
	87.1			Ç		Informat							
	project name:			***************************************		uminum Ala	Water Commission of the Party o			i Million (Market School) on the School (Market School) on the Sch			
<u>Customer</u> co	ontact person: Title:			*****		Megan Mora				μ			
Telep	hone number:			-		256) 898-35:							
E	-mail address:			***************************************	wegan	moral@gua	nex.com						
					<u>Project I</u>	<u>nformatio</u>	<u>on</u>						
Project/investme	nt description:	110,010.00	ment of Paint cing equipme		-					-			
Estimated <u>Customer</u>	decision date:		**************************************			5/24/2012		····					
Is this a compe						No							
If yes, list compe	ting locations:				***************************************	N/A			***************************************				
Is the investment related depend on another f	acility closing?			Web Indoor		No					And the second s		
If yes, lis	t facilities and locations:		-			N/A							
					<u>Plant In</u>	formatio	1						
	Plant location:		2001 Hwy						rgan	AL	35601		
Plar	nt Book Value:	1	Street A \$10,484,284				City		Co	unty	State	Zip Code	
1	it is served by:		V20,101,201		catur Utilit	les			1				
What was/will be th	ie <u>Plant</u> 's <u>Com</u> i	mercial Ope	ration Date?	4/31/201	3 paint line	1			,				
List the <u>Plant</u> 's non-ex	_	3-Digit NAICS code (definitions in Attachment 2, section A.2.7 below):			551515								
Is the <u>Customer</u> receiv	ving Enhanced	Growth Cre	dits (EGC) or	No									
If <u>Customer</u> is currently rec	eiving EGC, is t	the <u>Custome</u>		N/A									
Will the <u>Customer</u> have a st		ower contra	ct at least as	Y	es								
[0]	ig as the <u>Custo</u>	aner 5 var Av		se Year	Power U	l age for E	xisting Pl	ant					
Contract Demand from Po	ower Contract :	A-3:	Greater than			and the second second		 	<u></u>				
Base Year Power Usage: Plea	se input existir	ng <u>Plant</u> 's mo	onthly meter	ed demand	(kW) and e	nergy usage	(kWh)			***************************************			
Meter Read Date	: 12/31/12	11/30/12	10/31/12	09/28/12	08/31/12	07/31/12	06/30/12	05/31/12	04/30/12	03/31/12	02/29/12	01/31/12	
kW:	3,566	3,447	3,433	3,570	3,563	3,508	3,528	3,577	3,464	3,599	3,561	3,297	
kWh:	1,349,296	1,403,665	1,335,348	1,430,034	1,417,407	1,408,392	1,374,245	1,502,418	1,438,670	1,532,206	1,298,378	1,212,062	
			ENE		-by-Year	VII Proje	ctions			FCON	IOMIC		
Avera	ige Monthly	Highest Ar	nnual <u>Total</u>								<u>Full-Time</u>		
	nand (kW)		Demand W)		ual Electric r (kWh)	<u>Annual Lo</u>	oad Factor		ivestment S)		ralent Oyees	Wage (	r Avera <u>ge</u> Annual)
Base Year	3,509	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	599	16,70	2,120	53	.0%	И	/A	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	10	N	/A
Evaluation Period Year 1	2,950	3,0	066	17,06	4,720	63.	.5%	\$7,33	0,323	113		\$47	,642
Evaluating Period Year 2	2,992	3,0	066	17,32	3,720	64.5%		\$768,729		116		\$48	,372
Evaluation Period Year 3	3,036		112		3,576		5%			<u> </u>	19	<u> </u>	,100
Evaluation Period Year 4	3,074		151	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3,371	<del> </del>	4%		-		22		,213
Evaluation Period Year 5	3,105	3,1	183	17,98	1,405	64	4%	<u> </u>		1	25	\$51,	,352

Smart Energy Opportunities									
Calegory		Program or Product	Part	icipation Includes	Current Participa	nt? Plan to Participate	e?		
TVA Renewable		A Renewable Standard Offer 50 kW, but less than 20 MW)	install eligible renewable generation system (51 kW to 20 MW) to sell energy to TVA			0	0		
		nergyRight Solutions for Industry		s Major Industrial Progra EnergyRight.com	П	Ø			
TVA Energy Efficiency	TVA End	ergyRight Solutions for Businesses		ergyRight Solutions for B InergyRight.com	0				
	177/	EnerNOC Demand Response		reduction initiative with I Power Distributor		O			
	TVA 5 or 6	O Minute Response (SMR or 60MR)	Participate In this system peak management initiative with TVA and your local Power Distributor						
TVA Rates, Demand Products, or Overlays		TVA Time of Use (TOU)	Sign up for TOU energ	y rates with TVA or you Distributor		Ø			
		Reserve Preservation		em peak mahagement ii our local Power Distribut					
		Off-Peak Pricing	Participate in this load management initiative with TVA and your local Power Distributor				Ø		
3rd Party Efficiency	US Green	Building Council - LEED Certification	Achieve LEED cert	fication for the building	or facility	0			
		<u>VII Awa</u>	rd Application In	formation					
<u>Customer</u> 's legal name for VI Matches name on Firm Po		-	SHahaza Adamata						
Customer DUN	ŀ	WWW	Nichols Aluminum Al 82-500-349	77777					
Person to receive notices related		Megan Mor		······································					
	contract: Title:	The transfer of the transfer o	General Accoun	tant					
Mailin	g address:	2001 Hwy 20 West	1	Decatur	AL	35601			
		Street Address	City State			Zip Code			
	iil address:		megan.moral@gua						
Telephone number: (256) 898-3510									
Select a VII payment	schedule:	5-Yr Front-Loaded	S-Yr Flat 5	Yr Load-Tracking	8-Year Declinir	g			
		cation Submission: Once comple lanager, Valley Investment Inita							
Customer must provide with (a) copies of its 3 most reconfible a copy of Customer's star	ot annual re	ports and most recent quarterly	report containing or	insolidated financial	statements	and			
I am an authorized reg and I certify to TVA th Nichols Aluminum A	I am an authorized representative of the Power Distributor listed below, and I certify to TVA that the Plant Information and <u>Base Year</u> Power Usage above is true and correct.  Decatur Utilities								
Jeremy Persall Name Plant Manager Title Manager	Glenn Boyles  Name Electric Manager  Title  Ollin Bry  Signature								
Date    2 / 15 / 13								r its	

TVA RESTRICTED INFORMATION: This Form is the property of TVA and is not intended for further distribution. Except as may be otherwise be required by law, (a) neither Customer nor Distributor shall disclose this document or its contents except to one another and/or TVA; (b) TVA and Distributor will not disclose confidential information provided by Customer herein without Customer's consent.

Attachment 1
Definitions

- A.1.1 "Annual Load Factor" shall mean the percentage calculated by dividing a Plant's total metered energy for any year by the product of the highest Total Metered Demand for that year and the number of clock hours in that year.
- A.1.2 "Award Period" shall mean the period from the first billing period in which a Customer is scheduled to receive a VII Bill Credit through the 5th anniversary of said billing period.
- A.1.3 "Base Year" shall mean the 12-month period immediately preceding the date a Customer submits a VII Award Application.
- A.1.4 "Commercial Operation Date" shall mean the date certified by Customer and agreed to by TVA when the Plant achieved Commercial Operation. Factors to be considered by Customer in determining and certifying to TVA that a Plant has achieved Commercial Operation include but are not limited to the following: whether Plant construction is complete; whether testing is complete; whether the Plant is regularly producing goods or services for sale; whether Plant assets have been placed in service for Federal income tax purposes; and whether the Plant is purchasing firm power pursuant to a written power contract conforming with A.2.2.
- A.1.5 "Customer" shall mean a company purchasing power for its Plant from TVA or a distributor of TVA power under a written power supply contract(s).
- A.1.6 "Customer Average Wage" shall mean the Customer's total annual payroll (minus benefits) for Full-Time Equivalent Employees divided by the number of Full-Time Equivalent Employees.
- A.1.7 "Evaluation Period" shall mean the period from either (a) the date of submission of a Customer's completed VII Award Application, or (b) the date on which Customer's Qualifying Plant achieves Commercial Operation, whichever is later, through the 5th anniversary of said date.
- A.1.8 "Full-Time Equivalent Employee" for any month shall mean the sum of (a) the number of full-time on-site Plant employees and contractors of a Customer who spend 100% of their work time on Plant-related matters in that month and (b) a number equal to the sum of total hours worked on Plant-related matters in that month by (i) full-time on-site Plant employees of Customer who spend less than 100% of their work time on Plant-related matters and (ii) part-time on-site Plant employees of Customer divided by the number of work hours in that month (based on an 8-hour work day, Monday through Friday).
- A.1.9 "Nonconforming Loads" shall mean electrical loads which use power intermittently, subject the TVA system to extreme fluctuations, have a total contract demand of more than 50 MW, and have one or more of the following characteristics:
- (a) expected load swings of approximately 50 MW or more and ramp rates of approximately 10 MW or more per minute,
- (b) loads with expected daily reactive power ramp rates of 50 MVAR or more per minute,
- (c) loads known to create voltage flicker exceeding the limits set out in the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE) Standard 1453, or
- (d) loads known to create harmonic current distortions exceeding the limits set out in IEEE Standard 519.
- A.1.10 "Plant" shall mean all (a) physical personal property and (b) things attached, annexed, or fixed to the Customer's real property (such as Customer's building) that are (1) used in the Customer's trade or business characterized by the same NAICS code(s), (2) depreciable for federal income tax purposes, and (3) located on contiguous real property in the TVA service area.
- A.1.11 "Plant Book Value" shall mean the most recent depreciated value of a Customer's Plant for Federal income tax purposes, as of the date Customer submits a VII Award Application.
- A.1.12 "Qualifying Customer" shall mean a Customer that submits a VII Award Application and is found by TVA to meet the Customer eligibility requirements.
- A.1.13 "Qualifying Plant" shall mean a Plant for which a Customer has submitted a VII Award Application and is found by TVA to meet the Plant eligibility requirements.
- A.1.14 "Total Metered Demand" shall mean the average during any 30-consecutive-minute period beginning or ending on a clock hour of the total load at the <a href="Customer">Customer</a>'s Plant measured in kW.
- A.1.15 "Total Capital Investment" shall mean the sum of the following during the Evaluation Period:
  - 1. investments in the <u>Plant</u> which <u>Customer</u> intends to depreciate for Federal income tax purposes;
  - $2. \quad \text{the depreciated book value of } \underline{\text{Customer}} \text{ assets transferred to the } \underline{\text{Plant}} \text{ from outside the TVA service area; and } \\$

In the event TVA provides <u>Customer</u> a VII Preliminary Evaluation prior to <u>Customer</u>'s <u>Commercial Operation Date</u>, the <u>Total Capital Investment</u> shall also include the sum of the following during the period from the date TVA first provides a VII Preliminary Evaluation through the beginning of the <u>Evaluation Period</u>:

- 1. investments in the <u>Plant</u> which <u>Customer</u> intends to depreciate for Federal income tax purposes;
- 2. the depreciated book value of <u>Customer</u> assets transferred to the <u>Plant</u> from outside the TVA service area; and
- 3. the appraised value of real estate and existing building(s), if any, which are part of the <u>Plant</u> and are acquired by Customer pursuant to a purchase and/or lease or which Customer becomes otherwise legally entitled to occupy.
- A.1.16 "VII Metrics" shall mean the information necessary for TVA to determine a Qualifying Customer's monthly award under the VII Program. For any year, the VII Metrics shall include that year's:
- (a) total Plant kWh usage and highest Total Metered Demand for each month,
- (b) contribution towards the Total Capital Investment,
- (c) average number of Full-Time Equivalent Employees,
- (d) Customer Average Wage,
- (e) Annual Load Factor,
- The VII Metrics shall be based on the most current data available and certified by Customer's duly authorized officer.

### Attachment 2 Eligibility

- A.2.1 A Qualifying Customer with a Qualifying Plant will be eligible for a VII award.
- A.2.2 Contractual Requirements. A <u>Customer</u>'s power supply contract(s) for power supplied to its <u>Plant</u> must provide for the <u>Customer</u> to purchase firm power for a term at least as long as the <u>Customer</u>'s VII <u>Award Period</u> under a general service rate schedule or a manufacturing service rate schedule, or any replacement schedule of the general service or manufacturing service rate schedule. The power supply contract(s) may include a standard pricing overlay under a separate agreement implementing a TVA-approved program, subject to all of the standard terms and conditions under which the program is offered.
- A.2.3 Minimum Demand Requirements. A <u>Customer</u>'s power supply contract must provide for a firm contract demand of at least 250 kW. <u>Customer</u>s with meaningful <u>Base Year</u> data as solely determined by TVA must establish a <u>Total Metered Demand</u> of at least 250 kW in each month of the <u>Base Year</u>. Further, a <u>Customer</u> will not be eligible to receive a monthly award under the VII Participation Agreement in any month where the <u>Total Metered Demand</u> is not at least 250 kW.
- A.2.4 Minimum Capital Investment.

A Customer with meaningful Base Year data for its Plant must make a Total Capital Investment of at least 25 percent of its Plant Book Value including minimums of

- a. 5 percent of its Plant Book Value by the end of the first Evaluation Period year,
- b. 8 percent of its Plant Book Value by the end of the second Evaluation Period year,
- c. 11 percent of its Plant Book Value by the end of the third Evaluation Period year,
- d. 14 percent of its Plant Book Value by the end of the fourth Evaluation Period year, and
- e. 25 percent of its Plant Book Value by the end of the fifth Evaluation Period year.

Whether Base Year data for a Plant is meaningful shall be solely determined by TVA.

- A.2.5 Minimum Workforce Requirements. A <u>Customer</u> must employ at least 25 <u>Full-Time Equivalent Employees</u> during each month of the <u>Customer</u>'s <u>Base Year</u>, if any, and during each month of the <u>Customer</u>'s <u>Evaluation Period</u>. Further, a <u>Customer</u> that eliminates, or projects the elimination of, 50% or more of its <u>Full-Time</u>
  <u>Equivalent Employees</u> during the <u>Evaluation Period</u> shall not be a <u>Qualifying Customer</u>.
- A.2.6 Nonconforming Loads. A Plant with Nonconforming Load characteristics shall not be a Qualifying Plant.
- A.2.7 Ineligible Industry Sectors. A <u>Plant</u> where the major use of electricity is for activities which are classified with one of the following North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) codes shall not be a Qualifying Plant:

Excluded Sectors - Corresponding NAICS Codes

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, and Hunting - 11

Mining - 21

Utilities - 22

Construction - 23 Retail Trade - 44-45

Transportation - 48, 491, 492

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing - 53

Administrative and Support and Waste Management and Remediation Services - 56

Educational Services - 61

Health care and Social Assistance - 62

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation - 71

Accommodations and Food Service - 72

Other Services - 81

Public Administration - 92

Provided however that a Plant where the major use of electricity is for activities within an excluded NAICS code may participate in the program under the following conditions:

- a. The Plant's sub-sector industry multiplier and Customer Average Wage exceed the Valley average;
- b. The <u>Customer</u> provides documentation demonstrating economic development support and/or incentives being provided by state and/or local economic development partners; and
- c. TVA's VII Committee determines that the <u>Customer</u> meets the above requirements, other VII qualification criteria, and programmatic intent.
- A.2.8 Financial Review. A Qualifying Customer must be determined by TVA to be financially viable. In order to facilitate TVA's evaluation of a Customer's financial condition, a Customer will provide, upon request by TVA: (i) a copy of Customer's three most recent annual reports containing consolidated financial statements and its most recent quarterly report containing consolidated financial statements; and (ii) such different or additional financial information as TVA may from time to time request for TVA's use in evaluating Customer's financial condition. The financial statements to be provided by Customer shall be prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

A <u>Customer</u> may provide financial statements requested in subsection (i) above for a parent entity of <u>Customer</u>, if <u>Customer</u>-level statements are not available. By signing a Valley Investment Initiative Award Application, such a <u>Customer</u> certifies that <u>Customer</u> is a wholly owned subsidiary of the parent entity and <u>Customer</u>'s financial information is consolidated within the financial statements of the parent entity.

TVA will consider a <u>Customer</u> financially unviable and ineligible for the VII program under the following conditions:

- (a) <u>Customer</u> or <u>Customer</u>'s parent entity is reorganizing or winding down in bankruptcy as of the date it submits a VII Award Application;
- (b) <u>Customer</u>'s risk levels exceed allowable levels as solely determined by TVA; or
- (c) <u>Customer</u> fails to provide adequate power contract performance assurance as required by Distributor.
- A.2.9 Meter Data. A Qualifying Customer must have arrangements in place with TVA and/or Customer's Distributor to provide for the collection, processing (if any), and transmission to TVA of total Plant kWh usage and highest Total Metered Demand for each month of the Base Year, if applicable, and Evaluation Period.